A DIVISION OF CYTOCULTI RE INTERNATIONAL INC.

89 NOV 27 AMII: 46

July 17, 1989

Mr. William Meckel Source Control Division EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT Mail Stop 59 P.O. Box 24055 Oakland, CA 94623

RE: Wastewater Discharge Permit (Groundwater Treatment)
EBMUD Account No. 001-00002
Fourth monthly report of treatment and discharge operations
for JUNE 1989

CytoCulture/Sybron Chemicals are herein reporting on the results for the **fourth** month of continuous biological treatment of diesel-contaminated groundwater and discharge of the treated water into an EBMUD interceptor at the former P.I.E. Nationwide truck terminal in Emeryville. Laboratory analytical results are enclosed along with our Daily Facility Log Sheets.

### SUMMARY OF EVENTS AND OPERATIONS IN JUNE

## Operating Conditions at Beginning of Month

At the end of May, both bioreactor systems were in continuous operation processing diesel-contaminated groundwater at a rate of 2.5 to 3 gpm (3,400 to 4,000 gpd). Free product was collected routinely now that an efficient oil recovery system has been established. From the system start up on March 2 through May 31, approximately 145,000 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been treated by the combined north and south bioreactor systems.

A system interruption caused by unusually high levels of free product recovery resulted in a shut-down for nearly two weeks. The excess aged diesel oil product was recovered from the bioreactors and stored in tight-lid drums on site. The systems were re-stabilized to pre-interruption operating conditions. Oil-water separators were re-installed upstream of the bioreactors to recover free product thereafter. Approximately 15 gallons of free product was recovered in the last week of May.

Influent total petroleum hydrocarbon levels in May had been in the range of 0 to 800 ppm. During the period when excess free product was present in the bioreactors, TPH within the system reached 1,400 ppm (no effluent water flow was permitted until the system re-equilibrated with greatly reduced levels of TPH).

In May, influent BTXE levels were variable, ranging from zero to 320 ppb for toluene and zero to 800 ppb for xylenes. Except for an initial effluent TPH reading of 6 ppm in the southwest bioreactor after the system interruption, all treated water effluent discharges registered as non-detectable for all of these constituents; a healthy bacterial floc settled out in about one hour to leave a clear, transparent and odorless supernatant. Samples of this treated water are available for inspection.

### Groundwater Treatment in June

On June 1, the south extraction trench flow rate was running consistently at 1.5 gpm through both bioreactor systems for a net flow of 3 gpm. The oil skimmer operating in the east well of the south extraction trench consistently recovered free product. An effluent sample (E-55) taken on this day for routine analysis revealed a week later that the system was not adequately cleaning the groundwater. Routine ammonium and phosphate readings indicated that the nutrient levels were normal. Visual inspection of the cultures confirmed the presence of a good floc, but some free product was discovered in the bioreactors.

To improve performance, the aerators were cleaned out during routine inspection and maintenance on June 4. Nutrient flow into the bioreactors was increased to compensate for the higher COD. Effluent discharge samples taken over the next three days (E-56, E-57, E-58) continued to indicate a system problem with effluent TPH levels reported at 50, 39, 17 ppm, respectively. The maintenance work (increased airflow and nutrient rate) appeared to be correcting the problem as indicated by the daily 30-50% reduction in TPH levels thereafter. BTXE values for the discharged effluent were consistently non-detectable, so the operation was not in violation of the EBMUD permit during this period of poor system performance.

During this first week of June, an estimated 30-40 gallons of free product was recovered as the south trench well pump continued to skim the oil plume along the south boundary of the property. We believe some of this free product was accidentally passed from the oil/water skimmers to the bioreactors during the last few days of May. This unusually high hydrocarbon load apparently overloaded the bioreactors temporarily. Treatment flow rate was consistently 3 gpm for the combined system during this time.

By June 9, flow rate from the north trench began to wane and the overall system effluent discharge rate dropped to 1.3 gpm. An influent sample taken from the south system (I-60S) indicated an incoming levels of TPH at 210 ppm, benzene at 100 ppb, toluene at 13 and xylene at 20 ppb. The corresponding effluent sampled the same day (E-59) confirmed that the system's performance had been restored with non-detectable discharge levels of TPH and BTXE.

The system continued to function properly through June 20 (effluent levels remained N.D. for TPH and BTXE). A compressor problem was discovered on June 20 causing the system to be shut down for repairs until June 26. During this time, the bioreactors were maintained in normal operation. The system was started up slowly at a combined flow rate of 2 gpm. other shut downs, the 2000 gallon holding tank full of cleaned water was used for landfarming the year-old contaminated soil on site from the original trenching operations. The tank was then used to collect bioreactor treated water during the re-start for verification of adequate treatment prior to discharge into the EBMUD interceptor. Samples taken on June 29 and 30 (with 24 hour turn-around time) confirmed proper treatment at 2 gpm with nondetectable discharge levels of TPH and BTXE.

Free product recovery was estimated to be 150 gallons during the month of June, primarily skimmed off the groundwater in the south trench. P.I.E. was issued a hazardous waste generator number by the state (arranged by Blymyer & Sons Engineers, Inc.) to allow the oil to be hauled for recycling.

#### SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER TREATMENT RATES

Date	Average Flow	Net Volume
June 1 June 2	2.52	72,500 gal 13,500 gal
E	stimated volume of treated water in June: March-May:	86,000 gal 145,000 gal
	Total groundwater treated to date:	231,000 gal

## LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER TREATMENT SAMPLES

Tests run by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. on samples collected by CytoCulture field technicians:

- EPA 602 Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water
   EPA 8015 (modified) Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions (TPH/TEH)
- ND = Not Detectable; Detection limits for BTXE, ND = 1 ug/L; for TPH, ND = 0.5 mg/L

No.	<u>Date</u>	Description	/ Comment	Benz.	Tol.	<u>Xy1.</u>	трн/тен
E-55	6/1	Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	38
E-56	6/4	3 gpm Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	50
E-57	6/5	3 gpm Combined N/S 3 gpm	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	39
E-58	6/7	Combined N/S 3 gpm	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	17
E-59	6/9	Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND
I-60S	6/9	South trench	INFLUENT	100	13	20	210
E-61	6/13	Combined N/S 3 gpm	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND
E-62	6/16	Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND
E-63	6/28	3 gpm Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND
E-64	6/29	2 gpm Combined N/S	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND
E-65	6/30	2 gpm Combined N/S 2 gpm	Effluent	ND	ND	ND	ND

Effluent treated water discharged into the EBMUD interceptor at the end of June was at non-detectable levels of BTXE and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons. Upon standing 20 minutes to allow the bacterial floc to settle, this treated water appears clear and odorless. Independent monthly sampling and testing for priority pollutants by EBMUD confirm these results.

#### GENERAL OPERATION NOTES

Aeration and mixing are continuous, providing saturated oxygen levels in the water and little accumulation of sediment on the bottom of the tanks. The aeration blower and air compressor for powering the pneumatic well pumps in the extraction trenches performed very well in the field. After proper adjustment, the well pumps themselves now easily deliver 2 gpm apiece (there are two wells per trench), although the tidally influenced north well works intermittently.

Daily observations of the turbidity, color and foam accumulation confirmed that the bioreactors were maintaining healthy bacterial cultures. Continual diammonium phosphate addition is supposed to keep ammonium nitrogen levels at 10 ppm or greater, and ortho phosphate levels at 5 ppm or greater, to ensure adequate nutrients for full degradation of the diesel COD. When the bioreactors were overwhelmed with free-product, the nutrient addition rate is increased to support the greater biomass.

All discharges of treated water leaving either bioreactor system are directed first to the 2,000 gallon aerated holding tank. This tank continues to serve as a final "polishing" step in the biological treatment process by extending the actual retention rate of contaminated water within the system.

Soil infiltration with treated water and bacterial cultures will utilize the effluent from the 2,000 gallon aerated holding tank which is now being discharged into the EBMUD interceptor.

#### UPDATE ON REINFILTRATION PLANS

CytoCulture plans to construct a series of infiltration galleries under the parking lot pavement along both sides of building D (upfield of both the north and south extraction trenches in an attempt to achieve some "hydraulic control" of infiltrated water). Please refer to CytoCulture's Phase II Report and Operational Plan for details on the proposed infiltration program for seeding contaminated soil with bacteria.

The Regional Water Quality Control Board (SF Bay Region) is giving consideration to CytoCulture's request to reinfiltrate the treated water with bacteria and nutrients. Meetings with this group are anticipated later this month.

Randall J. von Wedel, Ph.D. Project Director

CytoCulture Bioremediation Project for P.I.E. Nationwide former Truck Terminal Site Emeryville, CA

Laboratory Analytical Results for June 1989 including BTXE and TPH/TEH Data provided by Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Each sample data set is preceded by the corresponding Chain of Custody sheet

		-										ī	C	hı	ai	n	O	f	C	U S	st	0 (	du	Form	ĺ				Δ	NΑ	l YS	IS R	IFO	JES	TED			
Job Descrip	Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd  2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California 94710 (415) 486-0900  b Description Fie Conveyvable  o Number (415) ent Contact (Candant)  Matrix Street Preserved Preserved Sample Numb  1100 A Towns															;	Sa	ımţ	ole	rs.		······································		,										of B te	9			
Matrix	Loers	F	Me res	thoo	і өd				ole	No	ımb	er			Sa	-			D					AMPLE NOTES	»	0108/109	602/8020	624/8240	625/8270	le 22 Metals	PP Metals (#	Method- [Et]	rene-Toluene-	Oil and Grease	608/8080 res	 		
Water Soll Waste	Con	H 2SC	Ş	Ice	None								ſ	Υı	7	Mo	,	Dy	7	Ti	me	•			1	EPA	EPA	EPA	EPA	111	EPA	TPH	Ben2	징	<u> </u>			
X							E 5	9	1					c) ·	-	2/	<u>'</u>			I			€(	west@39	)\ <u>\</u>							X,	X	工				工
		_						$\perp$		_									_ _	_	_	╀-				<u> </u>	-				$\dashv$	4	+	+	-	╀	$\vdash$	
┠╌┤╼┤╌┤╌┤╌	+	-		-		╬	+-	╬	╬	╂	╟	+			+	+	-	╬	┽	+	┿	╁	<del> </del>			-	$\vdash$	—			-	╅	+	┿	+	╁╴		
┠╌┼═┼┈┼═╂┈┼╸	+	┢			_	╁	-	┪	╁	十	-	+	7	十	$\top$	+	7	十	十	十	<del> </del>	+-	1										1					
									<del>                                     </del>				寸			-			丁	土													$\perp$	I				
																4	_		_		_	_					<u> </u>	_			-	-	+	+	<del> </del> -	╀-	┦	
┠┾═┼┼╾┼╌┼	4	<b> </b> _	-			+	-	-	-	┼-	-	_	4		-	-	4	4	+	-	-	+	<b>}</b>			-	-	-		_	-	-	╬	$\dashv$	+-	╁	$\vdash$	
┠┼╌┼╌┼╌┼	╁	-	-	┈╢	╬	╁	╬	┿	╁	╁	┥┥	┰	┥	┽	╅	+	┪	$\dashv$	┽	╁	╁	╁	╁			┝	<del> </del>	_	Н	-	H	+	+	$\dashv$	╁	╁╴	H	
					1	1			上	上				1	<u> </u>	1		士	土	士	上											ゴ	ユ	土		上		工
Loboration																	-							Cł	nain d	⊶	Cu	st/	ndv		lec	Orr	٠ <u></u>	-				
Laboratory I				va	L	Ţ	A	T	**			-										F	1.4	ished by: (signatu	re/) Da								_	gie)	nati	le )	)	
																						R	telinqu	ished by: (signatu	e) Da	te/l	٦r		,	Re	ceiv	ed	by		ınau	кө )		
																						R	lelinqu	ished by: (signatu	e)Da	te/l	Hr			Re	ceiv	ed	by	(8 8	nati	ие )		
					•														•			Я	lelinqu	ished by: (signatu	re ) Da	110/	Hr		*******	Re	ceiv	ed	by	(8)0	nati	ne )	)	
																						0	Ispatc	hed by: (signatur	) Dat	e/H	lr								,by			ure }



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17496

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

JOB LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/01/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/02/89

DATE REPORTED: 06/02/89

PAGE 3 OF 3

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020 Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	BENZENE	TOLUENE	TOTAL XYLENES	ETHYL BENZENE
		(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	$(na/\Gamma)$
17496	E-55	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)

QA/QC SUMMARY

%RECOVERY 99



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17496

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/01/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/89

DATE REPORTED: 06/14/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

### Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	GASOLINE (mg/L)	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)
17496	E-55	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	38*	ND(0.5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

	QA/QC SUMMARY	
RPD, %		3
Spike:	% Recovery	98

<sup>\*</sup> Fingerprint pattern does not match Hydrocarbon standards. Quantitation based on largest peaks within C12-C22 boiling range.

		Cu	rt		£	,	T		n n	1					+.	 4	]	C	h	8	in		o f	•	Cu	IS	t	0 (	dy Form					Α	NAL	_YS	IS F	REC	XUE	STE	D		
	[	2323 Berki 415	Fifi eley,	h S	Strø alıfo	et or <b>n</b> l			_	K	, 11	13	,	L		I						S	am	ıpl	ier	s_	-	-7	TPH											PCB's			
Jo	b	De	scr	ipt	ion	_	ŕ	1	<u>ئے</u>	_						_	J 			_						-		<del></del> .			}			1		}	}	(s)	- 1	-8			
Jo	b I	Nun it (	nbe	<u></u>		7	to				ju j	n h	الأو	6'4	>					-		R	ec	or	de	r_	\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.\.	エŦ	74.						S	~ **	Ŧ	Benzene-Toluene-Xylene(s)		Pesticides			
	7	1atr			aners		Me		d ved		Si	am	ıpl	e	Νι	ml	ber	1	<del></del>	S	an	ıp.	ling	9	Da	te	-		SAMPLE NOTES		601/8010	EPA 602/8020	4/8240	5/82/0	22 Metal	Metals	TPH Method-T	e-Toluen	d Grease	608/8080 P			!
Water	Soil	Waste 041			*Cont.	H2504	S Y	Ice	None	Other								f	Y	r	M	0	D	у	7	Γin	ne	}			EPA 60	EPA 60	PA 62	PA 62	ritle	PA PP	PH We	Senzen	711 an	EPA 60			
									N		<u>5.</u>		5	ζ,				1	T	Ī	C	(	<u>^</u>	۱	)	2	į	ċ٠	Erg luent	Ì							-		Ť		_		+
1			ļ.			_		_	$\times$	_			5	7				ľ		Ÿ	v	,	۲.	5	j	4	3		( )		$\Box$	$\bot$			$\Box$	$\bot$	习	<u>L</u>					$\Box$
4	-	+	╁╾┤	-			Н	_	X	4	4	-	5	લ	-	-	-	- -	<u> </u>	$\dashv$	4	6	$\subseteq$	7	<u> </u>	<u>ت</u>	Ċ	0	4	ŀ		_	-∤-	4	-	4	ᅪ	4	4	4	- -	+	_
	+	_			1		Н			┪	$\dashv$	+	ᅦ	-		-	-	╅	╅	+	-	-		$\dashv$		-	-	-		ŀ	┽	╬	╁	╬	+	+	┽	+	┥	+	┿	╀╢	+
									1	7	十	7	7			一	$\dashv$	十	十	7	+			$\dashv$		┪	┢═	-		ŀ	寸	十	十	十	+	十	+	十	7	+	┿	╀┤	
																		1	1											t		1	十	+	+	十	十	寸	7	+	+	††	+
	_					_													$oldsymbol{\mathbb{I}}$		$\Box$											I				I	I						$\perp$
1	-									4	-	-	4	_		_	4	4	4	_	_					_		L		ļ	_	_		_	_		_	_					$\perp$
	+	+	╁╾┤	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	ᅴ	-	_	┝╌┼	+	+	┽	-	_		-	-	+	+		-	_	-	-		-}	-	-		ŀ	4	4	-	-	4	+	4	+	4	-	-	┦╼┦	_
Lá	ibc	rate	ory	N <sub>i</sub>	 ote	s	<u></u>			l,	يا ــبــ								<u>-</u>  -								7		Chain	- Ci	f C	us	toc	iy	Re	 act	 ord	<u>-</u> _	_L		_ <u></u> _		<u></u>
}														Įν	<b>.</b> , €	e, k	Ti	41									1	R	elinquished by: (signature ) D	_	_	7		/F	Jeo	eive	ed I	by	(sig	nat	ure	)	
																	-									-	4	<u> </u>	ist then	1	ν,		4	7	6	9	1	Ċ;	20	A	ah_		
					,^	ί.	^	1	300	1	H	1 108	· •	J	,													Re	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ate	e/Hı		,							nati			
						~	<del></del>				·		,		(	Ţţ	_ 1	،١.	27.	A	(			j				Re	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ate	e/Hr			R	lec	alve	ad t	ру	(aig	nat	ure	)	
									:	9	9	3,	<b>^</b> _		, مسک	, \ \	, '	<b>∵</b>	= 6	٠(	,		T I	a	te	0		Re	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ate	a/Hi			R	eci	evie	ed t	рy	(8)	nati	ure	)	
			·							<b></b>							<b>/</b>							J	H	-		Di	spatched by: (signature ) Da	ile/	/Hr		Ú,					911		<b>by</b>		natu	ire )



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17535

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

JOB LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/07/89

DATE ANALYZED: 06/07/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/14/89

PAGE 3 OF 3

# Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020 Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	BENZENE	TOLUENE	LATOT	ETHYL
		(ug/L)	(ug/L)	XYLENES (ug/L)	BENZENE (ug/L)
17535-1	E-56	ND(1)	ND(1)	MD (1)	
17535-2	E-57	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17535-3	E-58	ND(1)	` ,	ND(1)	ND(1)
		( - )	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)

%RPD	
%RECOVERY	3
	100



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17535 CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/07/89

DATE ANALYZED: 06/13/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/14/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

# Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT	r ID	GASOLINE (mg/L)	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)
17535-1	E-56	6/4	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	50*	ND(0.5)
17535-2	E-57	6/5	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	39*	ND(0.5)
17535-3	E-58	6 7	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	17*	ND(0.5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

RPD, %		
Spike:	% Recovery	1
	-	93

<sup>\*</sup> Fingerprint pattern does not match Hydrocarbon standards. Quantitation based on largest peaks within C12-C22 boiling range.

	_		~ <b>†</b> i	c	£	7			<b>-</b>	<u> </u>	 , i	n	_	1	•	+ <i>-</i> -	ľ	7	(	1	3 (	ìİ	n	(	) f	•	Ct	1 S	t	0 (	dy Form	ļ		_			AN	ALY	SIS	RE	QU	EST	ΈD	·	· · ·	
	23 Be (4)	23 rke 15)	Fift 10y, 48	n S Ca 6-0	tre dilo 900	et role	a 9	47	10			<b>!!</b>	2	, !	<b>L</b> ,		<b>.</b>							Sa	am	ρĺ	er	'S_	_	J	PH .				,					-		F PCB's	1			
iob	N	um	be	, <u>C</u>	· \	1	ŝ				$\mathcal{H}_{i}$	. د	אני	P	h	~;e		·						R	ec	or	de	- :r	- <	J#	PH .					:		^	H	Xvlene(s)		ticides				
<del></del>	Ma	atri:	<del></del>		ners	Р	Mei res	ho	d red	 	5							··						_		_	_				SAMPLE NOTES		01/8010	602/8020	24/8240	25/8270	22 Metals	EPA PP Metals (*	Method- 7 8	Benzene-Toluene-	and Grease	18080				
water Soil	2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California 94710 (415) 486-0900  b Description DIE  Number Cyto ent Contact Toke Hompkries Recorder The  Matrix					EPA 6	EPA 6	EPA 6	Title	EPA P	TPH M	Benze	041 2	1																																
(								_	-	-	E	5	1	1						S		_	-	-	_	-					4.7+ Wend	11			_				X	\X						1
-		-	_	_	5	_	_		X	L	I	6	c	ع د	2	_	-	_	_	성	4	1	2	6	Ü	Ý	1	2	2		Influent 1.3gpm		-		_	<b> -</b> -	Ļ	<del> </del>	X	≱	╀-	+	╀	<del> </del>	╀	4
-	+-	+		-	┪	-	-		-	-	╁	+	╁	╁	-		-	-	-	╁	╁	+	+	-			_	┝	-	╁	<u> </u>	11			-	-	$\vdash$	╁	╁	╁╴	╁	╁	╁╴	╁	┼╌┼	+
																							1												_								L			1
-	-	-		_	-		$\dashv$		_	_	_	↓	-	4	_			_	_	_	-	-	4	_			_	_	-	╁-		11				_	_	┼-	╀	1	╀	4-	╀	↓_	- -	4
-	╁╾	╁	<del> </del> -	-	-		┥	_	-	-	╁	╁	+	┽	-	_		-	-	╁	╁	╁	┪		-	-	_	┝	╁	+-		11	-	$\dashv$		-	-	╁	╁	╁	╁┈	╁	╁	╁	╁╌╁╴	+
	1								-		1	-	$\dagger$	+						T	+	+	-	_		_			1	+		1					Ī.		1			T			11	7
	I										Γ		Ţ							L		I										] [						I			I	I	L		П	I
_	<u> </u>		Chain of Custody Form  Fifth Street  Sley, California 94710  486-0900  Scription DIE  Scontact John Homphries Recorder JTH  IX STREET SAMPLE NOTES  Yr Mo Dy Time  SAMPLE NOTES  Yr Mo Dy Time  SAMPLE NOTES		_	<u>L.</u>	_		<u> </u>				_			<u>_</u>																														
al	oor	ato	ry	N	ote	S	:																							L	Chair	1 0	f (	Cu	sto	ody	/ 1	Re	co	rd						
																														A		Da	le/i	٦٢			R	900	ive	d b	y (	ajĝi	natu	40	)	
																,			•										١	1					╀-											
																													١	R	lelinquished by: (signature )	Dat	e/l-	ir		•	Re	ecel	V 000	d by	<b>y</b> (:	eigr	atu	<b>7</b> 0 )	)	
																														R	telinquished by: (signature )	Dat	le/l	ir			Re	ce	Vec	d by	y (i	elgr	natu	10	)	_
																														R	telinquished by: (signature )	Dat	le/l	ir			Re	900	vec	d by	y (	algr	atu	<b>re</b> )	)	
•																														1			. 41.1.		╁									4.1	natu	



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17562-1

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

SAMPLE ID: E59

DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/20/89

PAGE 3 OF 4

## EPA 602: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

COMPOUND	RESULT ug/L	DETECTION LIMIT ug/L
Benzene	ND	1
Toluene	ND	1
Ethyl Benzene	ИD	1
Total Xylenes	ND	1
Chlorobenzene	ND	. 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
ND = None Detected		

SPIKE RECOVERY %	97
RPD %	10
DDD 0	



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17562-2

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

SAMPLE ID: 160S

DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/09/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/20/89

PAGE 4 OF 4

## EPA 602: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

COMPOUND	RESULT ug/L	DETECTION LIMIT ug/L
Benzene	100	1
Toluene	13	1
Ethyl Benzene	ND	1
Total Xylenes	20	1
Chlorobenzene	ND	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
ND = None Detected		

			•
SPIKE	RECOVERY	% o	7
RPD %		1	n



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17562 CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/09/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/16/89

DATE REPORTED: 06/20/89

PAGE 2 OF 4

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	GASOLINE (mg/L)	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)
17562-1	E-59	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)
17562-2	I-60S	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	210*	ND(0.5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
Spike: % Recovery

<sup>\*</sup> Fingerprint pattern does not match Hydrocarbon standards. Quantitation based on largest peaks within C12-C22 boiling range.

Chain of Custody Form Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd **ANALYSIS REQUESTED** Samplers JPH 2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California 94710 (415) 486-0900 Job Description PIE Benzene-Toluene-Xylene(s) Job Number Cyto Client Contact JP Humphries Recorder JPH EPA 602/8020 EPA 624/8240 EPA 625/8270 Title 22 Metals and Grease 608/8080 Pe PP Metals Method Matrix Preserved Sample Number Sampling Date **SAMPLE NOTES** H2SO4 HN3 Ice None Waste Soil EPA EPA EPA EPA EPA Dy Time l Mo Effluent 3gpm 611 31100 Laboratory Notes: Chain of Custody Record Relinquished by:/(signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature) Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature ) Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature ) Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature)

Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr

Received for Lab by (signature )



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17586-1

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/13/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/20/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/26/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	GASOLINE (mg/L)	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)
17586-1	E-61	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

# QA/QC SUMMARY RPD, % Spike: % Recovery 2 97



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17586-1

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

JOB LOCATION: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/13/89

DATE ANALYZED: 06/13/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/26/89

PAGE 3 OF 3

والمطاع الطائم المطالح فالماطات الماطات الماطا

Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020 Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	BENZENE	TOLUENE	TOTAL	ETHYL
		(ug/L)	(ug/L)	XYLENES (ug/L)	BENZENE (ug/L)
17586-1	E-61	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)

ND = Not detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

^===	
%RPD	12
%RECOVERY	101

ļ	5) 486				·														_		H						-								מנוסמ	2	} }	Ì
Job D	escrip	otion_	F	18									_																				- [	ene (s)	- 1	- 1		
Job Ni Client	umbe <u>r</u> Cont	act_	7.T	H	ru	.ph	<u></u>	e	<u> </u>				-		R	ec	orc	ler		Z	Н										18	( *)	X	X	Dect (n) dec	reserve.		
77	trix	ᅴᇣᅡ	Met Pres	hod erved	d	Sa	ample Numbe		nbei	•		S	an	npl	ing	ן [	Dat	е		S	AMF	PI F	. NC	TES		601/8010	2/8020	EPA 624/8240	5/8270	22 Meta	Metals	TPH Method-	e-Tolue	Greas				
Water Soil Waste	011	*Conta	#2304 <b>HV03</b>	Ice	Other							Υ	r	М	0	Dy	/	Ti	ìm	e								EPA 60	EPA 62	EPA 62	Title	EPA PP	TPH Me	Benzen	Oil and			
<u> </u>		14		X	$\Box$	- ب	6	3					9	0	6	Z	B	( 3	٤ ५	15	29	gr	<b>ર</b> તેલ	. 1	10 8	Coc							江	丁	工	工		1
7-1-		12	┦╼╂	- 4		<u> </u>	6	3	_	4-4	_	3	?	3	6	2 8	<u>.</u>	니	٤٢	15	<b> </b>	<u>_</u>		16	El.	00	-	╀	$\vdash$		_	-	<u> </u>	4	+	$\downarrow$	-	_
++-		<del>- - -</del>	1-1		╂┈╂	- -		┿	┿	╂╾╅		$\vdash$	+	-	$\vdash$	+	+	╼┼╌	+	╫	<del> </del>					}	$\vdash$	╁╴		$\vdash$	$\vdash$	-		-	+	十	╂╾╂	$\dashv$
		11	<del>     </del>	1	††	1	T	_	十	╁╾┪	ᅦ		寸	-	$\dashv$	7	+	+	╁	+	<del>                                     </del>					-	-	╀	Н			+	十	十	十	十	H	ᅱ
		$\prod$																		I													ユ	I	I	I		
+	<del>-}-</del> }-				╁╾╁					1-1	_	4	_	-	_	4	4	4	4	-			·			_		_				4	$oldsymbol{\perp}$	$\bot$	Ţ	Ţ	$\Box$	$\Box$
	++	╁┼	╁╅		╂═╂	-	$\vdash$	{-	+	╁╾╂	-	╀	-	4		+	+	+	╀	╁							-	-	$\left  \cdot \right $		-	$\dashv$	+	+	+	┾	╀	_
		<del>                                      </del>	++	+	$\vdash$	- -	$\vdash$	╅	+	+	-	╌┼	+	-	-	+	╁	╅	┿	+-							-	-	$\vdash$		-	┽	+	+	+	┿	╂┼	$\dashv$
				工					工				1				士	1									L					士	土	土	土	土	廿	
Labora	atory I	Notes 20 Pe	; ; {	h.	^5		0	^	,	Tt	7	H	•	u	v	ge.	rle		)	A V V A	elinqui		77	_	natur 2	_	ate/	Hr E	1-2	28	Rec	olv:	ed to	by (	4	9		
	t	20	•	6	e	51	,	6	2.	5 0	Z	P	-							R	elinquis								-				·	р <b>у</b> (				
	ß	Bi	TK	[	-	4	a	<del>)</del> N	معمد	Ø	6	0,	ζ -	•	•	•				R	elinquis	hed	by:	(sigr	atur	ə ) D	ate/l	-tr			·			ay (				_
	ı		v			<	7	6	(er	. 1	E	سے									ispatch	ed 1	by: (	(sign	ature	) Da	ite/H	r	-	V		elve	批	ys to	āb	-)Y	(sight	ate



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17735

CLIENT: CYTO-CULTURE INTERNATIONAL

PROJECT: PIE EMERYVILLE

DATE RECEIVED: 06/28/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/29/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/29/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

# Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)	
17735-1	E-63	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

#### QA/QC SUMMARY

Duplicate: Relative % Difference 3
Spike: % Recovery 99



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17735

CLIENT: CYTO-CULTURE INTERNATIONAL

PROJECT: PIE EMERYVILLE

SAMPLE #: E-63

DATE RECEIVED: 06/28/89 DATE ANALYZED: 06/28/89 DATE REPORTED: 06/29/89

PAGE 3 OF 3

## EPA 602: Volatile Aromatic Hydrocarbons in Water

COMPOUND	RESULT ug/L	DETECTION LIMIT ug/L
Benzene	ND	1
Toluene	ND	1
Ethyl Benzene	ND	1
Total Xylenes	ND	. 1
Chlorobenzene	ND	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	1

ND = None Detected

RPD %	7
SPIKE RECOVERY %	102

Curris From Pkins, Ltd  2023 Fifth Street  Devicely: California 94710  Job Number		ن احدار جين				NAL	QUID
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )	2323 Fifth Street Berkeley, California <b>94710</b> (415) 486-0900	ins, Lta	Samplers				1 1 1 1 1 1
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )	Job Description PIE						8
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )	Job Number CYTO						
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )			Recorder		111		
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )	Onent Contact	المتداد اي بيسمان اي بيان مراحات در يرسم وردان				la si	9 G
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )		Sample Number	Sampling Date	OANDIE NOTEC	2/8010	78270 78270 22 Met Metal	1 Grea 3/8080
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )	iter iste intat contat Co co co co co co co co co co co co co co		Vr Ma Dy Time	SAMPLE NOTES	PA 60	PA 62 Itle PA PP	11 and
Laboratory Notes:    Chain of Custody Record   Relinquished by: (signature   Date/Hr   Received by (signature   Dispatched by: (signature   Date/Hr   Received   Signature   Date/Hr   Received   Signature   Date/Hr   Received   Signature   Sign		6/40		26.00	m m t		기의 MI
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record Relinguished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	<del>`;}-}-}- -<b>}- -</b> </del>	ELCA -			<u> </u>		<del>1-1-1-1-1-1-</del>
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )				26Pm 3			
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )		266	8907011220	261h ->			
Laboratory Notes:  Chain of Custody Record  Relinquished by (signature) Date/Hr Received by (signature)  Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Hr Received by (signature)  Relinquished by: (signature) Date/Hr Received by (signature)  Dispatched by: (signature) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature)	И	F 6 7		26/1 2	╂═╂═╂╸		<del>/</del>
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )		E 6 8	19 9 0 2 0 4 1 1 0 3 0	26/19	<b> </b>	- - - - -	<del>┦╍╿╼┦╼┦╼┦</del> ╾┦
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	<del>┆╶┤╶┤</del> ╾ <del>╏╸┤</del> ╾ <del>╏╸┨</del>	<del>- - - - - -</del>	╉╃╃╃╃		1-1-1-	<del>- - - - -</del>	<del>                                     </del>
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	<del>┊┩╒┋╒┋</del>	╼┼╾┼╾┼╾┼╾┼╾					
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )							
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )					_ل_ل_		
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	Laboratory Notes			Chain	of Cus	tody Record	
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	·			elinguished by signature ) [	SatorHr	Received b	y (signature )
Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Relinquished by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received by (signature )  Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	/orma		Я	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ate/Hr	Received b	y (signature )
Dispatched by: (signature ) Date/Hr Received for Lab by (signature )	·		R	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ate/Hr	Received b	y (signature )
			. In	elinquished by: (signature ) D	ete/Hr	Received b	y (signature )
				Ispatched by: (signature ) Da	ate/Hr		

**\_\_\_\_\_\_\_** 



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17771

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

PROJECT ID: PIE

DATE RECEIVED: 07/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 07/06/89 DATE REPORTED: 07/14/89

PAGE 3 OF 3

# Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, Xylenes by EPA 8020 Extraction by EPA 5030 Purge and Trap

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	BENZENE	TOLUENE	TOTAL XYLENES	ETHYL BENZENE
		(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)
17771-1	E62	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17771-2	E64	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17771-3	<b>E</b> 65	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17771-4	E66	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17771-5	E67	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)
17771-6	E68	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)	ND(1)

%RPD	2	
%RECOVERY	98	
		_



LABORATORY NUMBER: 17771

CLIENT: CYTO CULTURE

PROJECT ID: PIE

DATE RECEIVED: 07/05/89 DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/99 DATE REPORTED: 07/14/89

PAGE 2 OF 3

The second second second second second second second

## Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Aqueous Solutions EPA 8015 (Modified) Extraction Method: EPA 3510

LAB ID	CLIENT ID	GASOLINE (mg/L)	KEROSINE (mg/L)	DIESEL (mg/L)	OTHER (mg/L)
17771-1	E62 Juel6	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)
17771-2	E64 June 29	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)
17771-3	E65 June 30	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)
17771-4	E66 Juy 1	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	2.2*	ND(0.5)
17771-5	E67	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	TRACE*	ND(0.5)
17771-6	E68	ND(0.5)	ND(0.5)	0.8*	ND(0.5)

\*C12-C22 RANGE

ND = Not Detected; Limit of detection in parentheses.

### QA/QC SUMMARY

RPD, %
Spike: % Recovery
98

<u>Daily Facility Log Sheets for June 1989</u> CytoCulture - PIE Bioremediation Project, Emeryville

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: POU
DATE: / Jun TIME: 2001 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill $B$ Discharge $Of2$ Pressure $SO$
East well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$ West well flow setting: $\frac{F_0}{/}$
NORTH TRENCH: Refill $\beta$ Discharge $0+2$ Pressure $8/$
South well flow setting: $OFF$ North well flow setting: $f_{o}//$
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1548 Temperature 150 0il N
Air Filter drain checks: 1) $V$ 2) $V$ 3) $V$
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: 82 in. South system: 82 in. Blower: 82 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: 1.5 GPM South Trench: 1.5 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10 100 % South: 10 / 20 55 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: South Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PC4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REGUESTED FOR AND LOTS:
Sample No. E-35 TREATY: U BINL: U Commert: 2000 at 35/m
Sarple No Till: BIsh: Transit:
OPER'TIONAL CHANGES TODAY.

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: POU
DATE: 2.7. TIME: /5:45 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill obs Discharge O+2 Pressure 80
East well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$ West well flow setting: $\frac{f_o}{//}$
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge O+2 Pressure
South well flow setting: OFF North well flow setting: Follows
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1521 Temperature 95 0il 11
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: <u>81</u> in. South system: <u>82</u> in. Blower: <u>82</u> in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: 1.5 GPM South Trench: 1.5 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 3.0 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10/10 Full % South: 10/10 56 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PC4]:
SAMPLES TAREN AND TESTS REGUESTED FOR ANALYSIN:
Strole No. TOR TEP: BIVI: Company.
Sample No Profilh: BTV: Complet;
CPIRATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:
Skimmed NIS Christian

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: JPH
DATE: 6/4/89 TIME: 12:20 PM HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge 4-1 Pressure 80 PS,
East well flow setting: West well flow setting: foll
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge A Pressure 80 ps.
South well flow setting: Disconnected. I re-connected.
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1618 Temperature 135° Oil Parker  Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2)
Air Filter drain checks: 1)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: 42 in. South system: 82 in. Blower: 92 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:  Clarifier Clarifier 3/4 GPM  North Trench: 13 GPM South Trench: 3/4 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 25 % South: 20 50%
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 5/26 South Units: 5/26 2,000 Gal. Unit 5/26
DOURS: 56-5.5 56-4.0 PM SE-3.5 pp
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS: $PH-SC 6.5$ $SE-3.5ppr$ DOURS: $NE \ge 7.0$ [NH4]: $NE - > 10ppm$ [PO4]: $NE - 2.5ppm$ SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. E30 TPH (TEH: X FTVF: Convert: 277 VSI)
Sample No. 2 58 TPH/TEH: BIVE: X Convert:
DDD 177CV17 COLLEGE
Oilin clatifiers is flecculating. No change . Skinner oil N+6

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: DDV
DATE: 5 Jac 6/5 TIME: 8 1530 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure 80
East well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$ West well flow setting: $\frac{\mathcal{F}_{\sigma}}{2}$
NORTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure 80
South well flow setting: $oc$ North well flow setting: $f$
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1641 Temperature 125 0il
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: 80 in. South system: 1 in. Blower: 8/ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench:/ GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2.5-3 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10/2 50 % South: 16/30 39 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUISTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. 5/ TPH/TEH: / BINL: / Comment: 2000 of 2.5 6 PM
Sample No. TPH/TEH: FTM: Communit:
OFERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:  Blow out Airthards and Cleaned Blower Filter  Mainteness N Wells - NS Still in a turn - T
kin / Oil W/s

T.I.E. WAITONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: PVCI
DATE: # J. 12 6/7 TIME: 08 00 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge 0+2 Pressure 80
East well flow setting: /2 West well flow setting:
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge 672 Pressure 80
South well flow setting: OOC North well flow setting: Fr
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1685 Temperature 130 0il
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS.
North system: 81 in. South system: 82 in. Blower: 82 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: 1.5 GPM South Trench: 1.5 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 3 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 16/20 50 % South: 10 / 20 32 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 7 Jan 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR A MIYSIS:
Sanote No. E-58 IPH/TEH: - BINI: Corrers: Efflown , + 3 spn
DPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY: Hada Vait
PPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY: Hada with

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: TPH
DATE: 6/9/89 TIME: 12:10 PM HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge 0+2 Pressure
East well flow setting: 1/2 West well flow setting: Full
NORTH TRENCH: Refill $B$ Discharge $O+2$ Pressure $80$
South well flow setting: Down North well flow setting: Full
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1738 Temperature 190 0il
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $82$ in. South system: $82$ in. Blower: in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 1/3 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 20/1059. 50 % South: 20/105pd. 35%
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCHLATIONS: (# per upit)
North Units: $\frac{6}{6}$ South Units: $\frac{6}{6}$ 2,000 Gal. Unit $\frac{6}{6}$
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
POURs: [M44]: [1704]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. E-59 THUTTI: X BINI: X COTO 1: 1.5ggm flow
Sample No. I-60 Sterrien: X RETT: X Come: agpm Flow  Sputh sepretor  OPERATIONAL CHANGES LOBAY:
New to down S.G. at spargers - In a di

## GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DAILY FACILITY INSPECTION LOG

F.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: DE
DATE: 6 / 1/ TIME: //Oo HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure 88
East well flow setting: West well flow setting:
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B Discharge Oft Pressure gr
South well flow setting: OGC North well flow setting:
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1785 Temperature 130 0il W
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $9/$ in. South system: $9/$ in. Blower: $9/$ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2 1/2 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10/10/20% South: 10/70 20%
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [P04]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR AMALYSIS:
Sample No TTH/TEH: BTNE: Comment:
Sample NoTPH/IkH:BINL:Corrept:
OPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:

Blow-o-t aerators agam

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR:
DATE: 6 / /? HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill / Discharge OF Pressure 80
East well flow setting: West well flow setting: F_//
NORTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure 80
South well flow setting: Ooc North well flow setting: Full
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 180ς Temperature 145 0il W
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $\frac{2}{1}$ in. South system: $\frac{81}{1}$ in. Blower: $\frac{82}{1}$ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2 1/2 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10 / 10 15 % South: 10 / 20 15 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: South Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [F04]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTIB FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample NoTPh/TFD:FTVI:Core :::
Sample No. TPH/JFU:   IT T:Co- ept:
Skinned oil N'S Rotilled N Nutriate Tak

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: Ded
DATE: In 13 TIME: 1015 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill $B$ Discharge $6+2$ Pressure $90$
East well flow setting: 1/2 West well flow setting: Fell
NORTH TRENCH: Refill 1 Discharge 0+2 Pressure 80
South well flow setting: <u>occ</u> North well flow setting: <u>Fall</u>
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1000 Temperature 115 011 N
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: 81 in. South system: 82 in. Blower: 87 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: 1.0 GPM South Trench: 1/2 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2 /2 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10 / 20 70 South: 10 / 70 13 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: South Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. 6-6 TPP/IEH: BINF: V Cor: Japan effluent
Sample to AAAN TRU/IEH: BY 1: Why
OPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: // //
DATE: 14 Jon PIME: 1230 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Of Pressure 80
East well flow setting: West well flow setting: Foll
NORTH TRENCH: Refill $\triangle$ Discharge $O+C$ Pressure $8\delta$
South well flow setting: Ooc North well flow setting: Foll
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1858 Temperature 110 0il W
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 2 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $2/$ in. South system: $2/$ in. Blower: $2/$ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: 1.5 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2.5 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10 /20 95 % South: 10 /10 10 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 14 Jon South Units: 14 Jon 2,000 Gal. Unit
DOURS: [NH4]: SE - > 10 pp on 1P04]: SE - Zypin
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANYLYSIS:
Sample No. TPH/TEH: BTXI: Comment:
Sample No. TPH/TEM: BT D: Community
Skimmed oil Soits / Blow out Soith Finaters

CA STILL STILL BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: DE
DATE: 16 Jan TIME: 1700 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill $\underline{\mathcal{B}}$ Discharge $\underline{\mathcal{O}}$ Pressure $\underline{\mathcal{S}}$
East well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$ West well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$
NORTH TRENCH: Refill Δ Discharge Oτς Pressure 8/
South well flow setting: Occ North well flow setting: Foll
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1910 Temperature 130 0il N
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $81$ in. South system: $91$ in. Blower: $91$ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: $1.5$ GPM South Trench: $1.5$ GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 3 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10 / 10 23 % South: 10 / 10 5 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: South Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TIKEN AND TESTS PEQUISTED FOR AGALYSIS:
Sample No. 6-12 This Till: STATE: Correct: Effluent
Sarbie No (Pe/illi: 5:ND: Cyrocot:
OPERATIONAL CHANGE TODAY:
Stimped cils

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR:  DATE: TIME: HIGH TIDE:
DATE: Jone 19 TIME: 1530 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill $\beta$ Discharge $0t$ Pressure $20$
East well flow setting: $\frac{1}{2}$ West well flow setting: $\frac{-51}{2}$
NORTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge 0+2 Pressure 81
South well flow setting: roc North well flow setting: Foll
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1933 Temperature 145 0il N
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: $81$ in. South system: $81$ in. Blower: $91$ in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: 1.5 GPM South Trench: 1.5 GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 3 GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10/20 70 % South: 10/30 100 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No IPH/IEH: BTNU: Comment:
Sample No. TPH/TEH: BT'I: (Gameant:
OPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:
Skinned Oil S
Claused Controler Air Filter Refilial S Motricat Took

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: OPERATOR:
DATE: 1345 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure
East well flow setting: West well flow setting:
NORTH TRENCH: Refill Discharge Pressure
South well flow setting: North well flow setting:
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours Oil
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system:in. South system:in. Blower:in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North:
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: South Units: 2,000 Gal. Unit
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No TPH/TEH: BINL: Commont:
Sample No. TPH/TEH: BENT: Common.
PERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY.
Shot Down - Surspected malforetran in compressor: Overhauled compressor, closered out agrate 4 started up against 11 21
Overhauled Compressor, closered out agrate
+ started up again dure 26. Sampled system 28
device 28

The fact of the fa
P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR: OF A DISTRICT OF A D
DATE: 6/28 TIME: 12:30 PM HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill B12 Discharge 1+2 Pressure 80
East well flow setting: 1/4 on West well flow setting: 3/4 on
NORTH TRENCH: Rafill Et   D D
auth well flow setting: Off -800 North well flow
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: Hours H42 Temperature 130 Oil Tire for
Air Filter drain checks: 1) _ 2) _ 3) _ Mank.
BLOWER PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: <u>92</u> in. South system: <u>92</u> in. Blower: <u>92</u> in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
Nomble 10
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE BATTE GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: GPM GPM Cetiling 2000 DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING: Wife landson.
North: 20/20 20 % South: 20/20 95 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 6/78 - Cal South Units: 6/78 - 100 2,000 Gal. Unit 6/28-1
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: >1Eppminall 21 ppminall [104]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. 5-63 TPH/TEH: / BTAE: Y Commont: Taken from late fame of pot
Sample No. TPH/TEH: BIXI: Compat:
Sample NoTPH/TEH:BIXI:Comment:// be so I fow cut Ething OPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY:
lichtaring a fitt got & 120 & april state
Grade Contract of the Allen of the State
Change Off & Elin to both respons to both Nos Fr. A MII a to cell 5 may read a
a like to to low to prote that the net of the first of th

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR:
DATE: 62/29 TIME: 15:30 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill B+Z Discharge D+Z Pressure
East well flow setting: /4 on West well flow setting: 3/4 on
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B+Z Discharge D+Z Pressure 60
South well flow setting: DDC North well flow setting: Full on
PRESSOR CHECKS: Hours 1969 Temperature 135 0il
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWL IP PRESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North . 82 in. South system: 82 in. Blower: 82 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: GPM
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 10/20 100 % South: 20/20 90 %
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 6/28-South Units: 6/28-22,000 Gal. Unit 6/28-/
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample No. E. 64 TPH/TEH: X BTXE: X Comment: 2 9 fm
Sample No TPH/TEH: BTXE: Comment:
OPERATIONAL CHANGES TODAY: NONE
All Dirsecretes + 2thout, are Jeany + honey colored colored someth.
colored colno smell.

# GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DAILY FACILITY INSPECTION LOG

P.I.E. NATIONWIDE BIOREMEDIATION SITE, EMERYVILLE, CA
OPERATOR:
DATE: 6/30 TIME: 17.30 HIGH TIDE:
WELL PUMP CONTROLLER SETTINGS AND OBSERVATIONS:
SOUTH TRENCH: Refill B+Z Discharge 6+2 Pressure 80
East well flow setting: 40h West, well flow setting: 3/4 on.
NORTH TRENCH: Refill B+Z Discharge 0+2 Pressure 80
South well flow setting: ODC North well flow setting: 4/4 on
COMPRESSOR CHECKS: liours 1979 Temperature 130 0il See ov
Air Filter drain checks: 1) 2) 3)
BLOWER AIR ESSURE READINGS and TEMPERATURE CHECKS:
North system: 47 in. South system 2 in. Blower: 42 in.
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION TRENCH FLOW RATES:
North Trench: GPM South Trench: GPM
TOTAL GROUNDWATER TREATMENT DISCHARGE RATE: 2 - Second
DIAMMONIUM PHOSPHATE FLOW AND PERCENT REMAINING:
North: 20/20 95 % South: 20/20 85%
DATE OF LAST BIOSOCK INOCULATIONS: (# per unit)
North Units: 6/24- South Units: 6/28-7 2,000 Gal. Unit 6/28-/
CULTURE OBSERVATIONS:
DOURs: [NH4]: [PO4]:
SAMPLES TAKEN AND TESTS REQUESTED FOR ANALYSIS:
Sample Vo. 6-65 TPP/TEH: X BTXE: Cornent: Zujun
Sample NoTPH/TEH:BTXE:Comment:
OPERATIONAL CHANCES TODAY:

Secons